

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN JAY HOFFMAN, Acting
Attorney General of the State of New
Jersey; JOHN L. MOLINELLI, Bergen
County Prosecutor, *et al.*;

Defendants, in their official
capacities.

CIVIL ACTION NO. _____

**PLAINTIFF BACKPAGE.COM LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Robert Balin (043651984)
1633 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10019-6708
Telephone: (212) 489-8230

On the Brief:

Robert Balin
James C. Grant
Eric M. Stahl
Ambika K. Doran

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
James C. Grant
Eric M. Stahl
Ambika Doran
(*Pro hac vice applications to be filed*)
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 757-8096

Dated: June 26, 2013

Attorneys for Backpage.com, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. BACKGROUND.....	5
A. State AGs’ Crusade Against Adult-Oriented Internet Advertising.	5
B. Backpage.com’s Efforts to Police and Prevent Misuse of Its Website.....	6
C. Washington Passed the First State Law Targeting Adult-Oriented Online Ads, and the Statute Was Permanently Enjoined.....	7
D. Tennessee Passed A Similar Law, Which Also Was Enjoined.	9
E. The New Jersey Act Mirrors the Invalidated Washington and Tennessee Laws.	10
F. The Act Will Affect Thousands of Websites and Online Providers.	15
III. ARGUMENT	16
A. Standards for a TRO or Preliminary Injunction.	16
B. Backpage.com Has A Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	17
C. Backpage.com, Other Online Services, and the Public Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If the Act Is Not Immediately Enjoined.	38
D. Granting Injunctive Relief Is In the Public Interest.....	39
E. The Balance of the Equities Strongly Favors Injunctive Relief.....	39
IV. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N.J. Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3rd Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Wachovia Ins. Agency Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4165746 (D.N.J. Sept. 4, 2008)	16
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	34
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000)	16, 38
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	36, 37
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	16, 33
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y.1997)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	27, 28, 34
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	30
<i>Baca v. Moreno Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 719 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	39
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 2013 WL 1249063 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 19, 2013)	10

<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , — F. Supp. 2d —, 2013 WL 1558785 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 4, 2013).....	passim
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	passim
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	29
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	18, 26
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	33
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under the Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	21, 26
<i>Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	36
<i>Cyberspace Commc’ns Inc. v. Engler</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	37
<i>Dimeo v. Max</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 523 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	38

<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>First Puerto Rican Festival of N.J., Inc. v. City of Vineland</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 392 (D.N.J. 1998).....	39
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Green v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	35
<i>J.O. ex rel. C.O. v. Orange Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 287 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	39
<i>LCN Enters., Inc. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.N.J. 2002).....	17
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	27
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	20
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	30
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)	16

<i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....	24
<i>Moore v. Asbury Park Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2005 WL 2033687 (D.N.J. Aug. 23, 2005)	39
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	27
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	23, 26
<i>Novins v. Cannon</i> , 2010 WL 1688695 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2010).....	21
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	38
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	31, 33, 34
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Se. Booksellers Ass’n v. McMaster</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.S.C. 2003)	37
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1960).....	22, 23

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	26, 27
<i>Startzell v. City of Phila.</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	28
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 858 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	34
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Voicenet Commcn’s, Inc. v. Corbett</i> , 2006 WL 2506318 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2006)	20
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	28
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	18, 19, 20, 21

OTHER CASES

People v. Gourlay,
2009 WL 529216 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 3, 2009).....20

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)18

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 225224

28 U.S.C. § 174630

47 U.S.C. § 230passim

OTHER STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-196i12

N.J.S.A. § 2C:11-314

N.J.S.A. § 2C:13-814

N.J.S.A. § 2C:13-10passim

N.J.S.A. § 2C:24-429

N.J.S.A. § 2C:34-132

N.J.S.A. §§ 2C:43-1, 2C:43-614

N.J.S.A. § 2C:7-214

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-3159

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.68A.1048

RULES

L.Civ.R. 65.11, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 651

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. Ipassim

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 3.....35
